

BILLET D'ÉTAT

WEDNESDAY, 6th SEPTEMBER, 2017

THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING

1. Election of a Member of the Transport Licensing Authority, P. 2017/69

XVII 2017

BILLET D'ÉTAT

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE STATES OF THE ISLAND OF GUERNSEY

I hereby give notice, pursuant to Rule 2(4) of the Rules of Procedure, that at the Meeting of the States of Deliberation to be held at **THE ROYAL COURT HOUSE**, on **WEDNESDAY**, the 6th **September**, 2017 immediately after the Meeting of the States of Election which has been convened for 9.30 a.m., the item listed in this Billet d'État is submitted for debate.

> R. J. COLLAS Bailiff and Presiding Officer

The Royal Court House Guernsey

10th August, 2017

ELECTION OF A MEMBER OF THE TRANSPORT LICENSING AUTHORITY

The States are asked:

To elect a member of the Transport Licensing Authority to complete the unexpired term of office (that is to the 30th June 2020) of Deputy E. A. Yerby who has resigned that office, and whose letter of resignation is appended hereto, in accordance with Rule 16 of The Rules of Procedure.

(N.B. The President and Members of the Policy & Resources Committee, the President and Members of the Committee *for* Economic Development and the President and Members of the Committee *for the* Environment & Infrastructure shall not be Members of the Transport Licensing Authority.)

People's Deputy

For the West

Deputy Emilie Yerby

Top Flat, 39-41 High Street St Peter Port GY1 2JT +44 (0) 7781 141 077 emilie.yerby@deputies.gov.gg www.gov.gg

Sir Richard Collas Presiding Officer, States of Guernsey Royal Court St Peter Port GY1 1JT

Monday, 31 July 2017

Dear Sir

Resignation as a Member of the Transport Licensing Authority

After careful consideration and discussion with the President of the Authority, I am writing to tender my resignation from the Transport Licensing Authority.

As I am also a member of two Committees which have a role in negotiating with airlines for the provision of air ambulance and medical evacuation services across the islands, I naturally wish to avoid this becoming an actual or perceived conflict with my responsibilities as a member of the Authority. After due reflection and discussion with my colleagues, I have concluded, with regret, that for the time being the best solution is for me to step down from the Transport Licensing Authority.

As I understand this letter will be published in the Billet d'Etat for the election of a successor, I hope you will allow me to take this opportunity to record my thanks to the President and fellow members of the Authority for their understanding, and for an enjoyable year working alongside them.

Yours faithfully

Deputy E Yerby Member of the Transport Licensing Authority